liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include
loans given, investments, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.
The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management oversees the management of these risks. The
Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and financial risks are identified, measured and managed in
accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which
are summarized below.

Financial Risk Management

Particulars

Total

Level 2- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices)
or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

89

P. N. Gadgil & Sons Limited
CIN: U36911PN2017PLC173262

Notes Forming Part of Financial Statements,

All amounts are in millions unless otherwise stated

Particulars As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2023

Increase in borrowing rates by 50 basis
points
Impact on profits –  Increase/(decrease)  (10.80) (0.95)
Impact on equity (net of tax) –
Increase/(decrease) (8.08) (0.71)

Decrease in borrowing rates by 50 basis
points
Impact on profits – Increase/(decrease) 10.80 0.95
Impact on equity (net of tax) –
Increase/(decrease) 8.08  0.71

(iii) Price Risk

As the value of the derivative instrument generally changes in response to the value of the hedged item, the economic relationship is established.
The following table gives details of contracts as at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars Nature of Hedge Avg rate per grams Quantity of hedge
instruments

Nominal amount
(₹ in Millions)

3/31/2024 Fair Value 6,770.10 179,000.00   1,211.85

The table below shows the position of hedging instruments and hedged items as on the balance sheet date:

Hedged item
Hedging

Instrument

Hedged item 10,736.95 - 14.42 Inventories